A History of Military Mapping
Camera Development
ROBERT G. LIVINGSTON,
Chief, Field Office
U. S. A. Engineer Geodesy, Intelligence and Mapping R. & D. Agency,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio
1. INTRODUCTION
F OR many years the Army's Corps of

altitude flight tests with both black and white
and color film are pending.
The K C-5 type designation was issued to
the Signal Corps, U. S. Army, for assignment
to a miniaturized mapping camera which was
to be transported in a drone vehicle. I t is
understood that the development of this item
has never been pursued.
The most recent addition to the history of
mapping cameras has been the KC-6A
camera. This is to be the primary sensor in the
Air Force's AN/USQ-28 Mapping Subsystem,
the contract for which was awarded in
November, 1962.
Indications are that the KC-6A mapping
camera will be capable of producing accept­
able mapping photography under practically
any flight environment. Its Geocon IV lens,
designed by Dr. James Baker, will not only
have radial and tangential distortions of less
than 8-microns magnitude, but it will provide
a resolving power considerably higher than
other existing mapping lenses. Other features,
such as automatic exposure control, appear
in a standard military mapping camera for the
first time.
FIG. 28. KC-3 Camera Body (top view).
MILITARY MAPPING CAMERA DEVELOPMENT
FIG. 29. KC-4 Camera.
109
The characteristics of the K C-6A mapping
camera are as follows:
1. Its lens is a Geocon IV with focal-length
of 6".
2. Its format size is 9" X9".
3. Its maximum aperture is F /5.0.
4. It has an intra-lens shutter with speed
range of 1/100 to 1/800 second.
5. Its magazine holds 390 feet of 9f' film of
standard thickness.
6. It has an optional image-motion compensa­
tion feature, located in the magazine. Its IMC
velocity range varies from 0.1 to 0.8 inch per
second.
7. Its automatic exposure is self-contained in
the camera. It performs with errors not exceed­
ing ± t the equivalent F-stop of the manually
set values of shutter and diaphragm.
8. Four conventional fiducial markers, illu­
minated by natural light, when exposed on film,
locate the principal point of the lens within a
tolerance of 0.010 millimeters. Two auxiliary
fiducial markers, exposed by artificial light, are
located on opposite sides of the format to assist
in establishing the position of the principal
point on the film when the IMC feature is used.
9. The camera has a reseau platen whose grid
intersections are separated by two-inch dis­
tances. Means are provided for positioning the
platen with respect to the lens which assures
that the platen will return to its correct position
whenever the magazine is removed, then re­
installed.
10. The camera is furnished with an initia­
tion signal which is activated when the shutter
has reached the midpoint of exposure. This sig­
nal permits the recording of auxiliary data within
one millisecond of the midpoint of the camera
exposure for all shutter speeds.
11. The maximum shutter cycling rate is
two seconds per exposure.
12. The radial and tangential distortions in
the lens system are not greater than 8 microns.